

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

G4S SECURE SOLUTIONS, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND
CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF
AN ORDER OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

KIRA DELLINGER VOL
Supervisory Attorney

JARED D. CANTOR
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-0656
(202) 273-0016

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

G4S SECURE SOLUTIONS, INC. v. NLRB

No. 16-16698-GG

C - 1 - of 3

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

| | | |
|---------------------------------------|---|------------------------|
| G4S SECURE SOLUTIONS, INC. | : | |
| | : | |
| Petitioner/Cross-Respondent | : | No. 16-16698-GG |
| | : | |
| v. | : | |
| | : | |
| NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD | : | |
| | : | |
| Respondent/Cross-Petitioner | : | |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Headings | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction..... | 1 |
| Statement of the issues..... | 2 |
| Statement of the case..... | 3 |
| I. Procedural history | 3 |
| II. The Board’s findings of fact | 4 |
| A. Background: the Company’s operations and work rules..... | 4 |
| B. The organizational campaign..... | 6 |
| C. The Company disciplines officer Sterling | 6 |
| D. The Company prohibits, warns, and threatens employees about, and creates an impression it is surveilling, union activities | 7 |
| E. The Company discharges officer Wickham | 8 |
| III. The Board’s conclusions and Order..... | 9 |
| Standard of review | 11 |
| Summary of argument..... | 11 |
| Argument..... | 14 |
| I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of the uncontested portions of its Order finding that the Company committed numerous violations of the Act..... | 14 |
| II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by maintaining, in its professional image rule, an overbroad insignia ban | 16 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Headings-Cont'd | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| A. The insignia ban unlawfully restricts employees’ right to wear union insignia at work, and the Company has not demonstrated special circumstances justifying that restriction | 17 |
| 1. An employer may justify its maintenance of an otherwise unlawful prohibition on wearing union insignia at work by demonstrating that the rule is tailored to address special circumstances | 18 |
| 2. The Company’s interest in maintaining its public image does not justify its insignia ban, which covers even PAA officers who have no contact with the general public..... | 19 |
| B. The insignia ban is unlawfully overbroad because employees reasonably would construe it as restricting Section 7 activity | 24 |
| 1. The Court does not have jurisdiction to consider the Company’s challenge to the established <i>Lutheran Heritage</i> “reasonably construe” standard..... | 25 |
| 2. The professional image rule’s insignia ban is overbroad because employees reasonably would construe it as applying to them off-duty..... | 27 |
| III. The Board’s Order falls within its broad remedial authority and is consistent with established precedent | 31 |
| A. The Board possesses broad remedial authority and regularly crafts remedies equal in scope to the violations that they address | 31 |
| B. The Board’s remedial Order is reasonable and consistent with established precedent | 34 |
| Conclusion | 42 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>2 Sisters Food Grp.</i> , 357 NLRB 1816 (2011)..... | 31, 32 |
| <i>AT&T</i> , 362 NLRB No. 105, 2015 WL 3492100 (June 2, 2015) | 19 |
| <i>Banner Health Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 851 F.3d 35 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... | 33 |
| <i>Bell-Atl.-Pa., Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 1084 (2003), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> , <i>Comm’ns Workers of Am., Local 13000 v. NLRB</i> , 99 F. App’x. 233 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>Beth Israel Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978)..... | 15, 17, 18 |
| <i>Boch Honda</i> , 362 NLRB No. 83, 2015 WL 1956199 (Apr. 30, 2015), <i>enforced</i> , 826 F.3d 558 (1st Cir. 2016)..... | 21, 32 |
| <i>Boch Imports, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 826 F.3d 558 (1st Cir. 2016)..... | 26 |
| <i>Cintas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... | 24, 25, 27 |
| <i>ConAgra Foods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 813 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2016) | 27 |
| <i>Contractors’ Labor Pool, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 323 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 26 |
| <i>Double Eagle Hotel & Casino v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2005) | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases -Cont'd | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Escanaba Paper Co.</i> , 314 NLRB 732 (1994), <i>enforced sub. nom.</i> , <i>NLRB v. Mead Corp.</i> , 73 F.3d 74 (6th Cir. 1996) | 23 |
| <i>Evans Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 810 F.2d 1089 (11th Cir. 1987) | 11 |
| <i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964)..... | 33-34 |
| <i>Flex Frac Logistics, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 746 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2014) | 27 |
| <i>Fresh & Easy Neighborhood Mkt., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 468 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2012) | 33 |
| <i>Guardsmark, LLC</i> , 344 NLRB 809 (2005), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 475 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... | 31, 32 |
| <i>Guardsmark, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... | 33 |
| <i>HealthBridge Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 798 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 17 |
| <i>J. Picini Flooring</i> , 356 NLRB 11 (2010)..... | 39 |
| <i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 203 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... | 24, 25, 30 |
| <i>Lutheran Heritage Vill.-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004) | 24, 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases -Cont'd | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Malta Const. Co.</i> , 276 NLRB 1494 (1985), <i>enforced</i> , 806 F.2d 1009 (11th Cir. 1986)..... | 39 |
| <i>Meijer, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 50 (1995), <i>enforced</i> , 130 F.3d 1209 (6th Cir. 1997) | 19 |
| <i>Mercedes-Benz U.S. Int’l, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 838 F.3d 1128 (11th Cir. 2016) | 24, 26, 37, 38 |
| <i>Metro-West Ambulance Serv., Inc.</i> , 360 NLRB No. 124, 2014 WL 2448663 (May 30, 2014) | 29 |
| <i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983)..... | 15 |
| <i>Midwest Television, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 748 (2004) | 21 |
| <i>NLRB v. Allied Med. Transp., Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 1000 (11th Cir. 2015) | 16, 39 |
| <i>NLRB v. Dynatron/Bondo Corp.</i> , 176 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 1999) | 16 |
| <i>NLRB v. Falk Corp.</i> , 308 U.S. 453 (1940)..... | 40 |
| <i>NLRB v. Gaylord Chem. Co.</i> , 824 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2016) | 21-22 |
| <i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969)..... | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases -Cont'd | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>NLRB v. Goya Foods of Fla.</i> , 525 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2008) | 26, 34 |
| <i>NLRB v. Inter-Disciplinary Advantage, Inc.</i> , 312 F. App'x 737 (6th Cir. 2008) | 27 |
| <i>NLRB v. Malta Constr. Co.</i> , 806 F.2d 1009 (11th Cir. 1986) | 17, 18, 39 |
| <i>NLRB v. McClain of Ga., Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 1418 (11th Cir. 1998) | 15 |
| <i>NLRB v. Ne. Land Servs., Ltd.</i> , 645 F.3d 475 (1st Cir. 2011) | 25 |
| <i>NLRB v. Ohmite Mfg. Co.</i> , 557 F.2d 577 (7th Cir. 1977) | 39 |
| <i>NLRB v. Saint Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 729 F.2d 730 (11th Cir. 1984) | 25 |
| <i>Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , 264 NLRB 698 (1982) | 19, 20 |
| <i>P.S.K. Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 34 (2007) | 19, 20 |
| <i>Pa. Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> , 1 NLRB 1 (1935) | 32 |
| <i>Paragon Sys, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 182, 2015 WL 5047766 (Aug. 26, 2015) | 22 |
| <i>Purolator Armored, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 764 F.2d 1423 (11th Cir. 1985) | 11, 15, 16, 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases -Cont'd | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945)..... | 17, 18, 29 |
| <i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 814 F.2d 1530 (11th Cir. 1987) | 15 |
| <i>Sapuppo v. Allstate Floridian Ins.</i> , 739 F.3d 678 (11th Cir. 2014) | 40 |
| <i>Spectrum Health–Kent Cmty. Campus v. NLRB</i> , 647 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 26 |
| <i>Sunland Constr. Co.</i> , 307 NLRB 1036 (1992)..... | 20 |
| <i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)..... | 39 |
| <i>Tex. Gulf Sulphur Co. v. NLRB</i> , 463 F.2d 778 (5th Cir. 1972) | 39 |
| <i>Three D, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 629 F. App’x 33 (2d Cir. 2015)..... | 27 |
| <i>United States Postal Serv. v. NLRB</i> , 969 F.2d 1064 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... | 33 |
| <i>United States Postal Serv.</i> , 345 NLRB 1203 (2005) | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Nealy</i> , 232 F.3d 825 (11th Cir. 2000) | 16 |
| <i>Va. Elec. & Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943)..... | 31, 41 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases -Cont'd | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Visiting Nurse Health Sys., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 108 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 1997) | 11 |
| <i>W San Diego</i> , 348 NLRB 372 (2006) | 18, 21, 37 |

| Statutes: | Page(s) |
|---|-------------------------------------|
| National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.) | |
| Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) | 10, 17, 18, 20, 22-24, 27, 29, 37 |
| Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)) | 3, 9, 14-18, 20, 24, 25, 27, 30, 31 |
| Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)) | 3, 10, 15 |
| Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) | 2 |
| Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c)) | 31, 33, 34 |
| Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) | 2, 11, 26 |
| Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) | 2 |

| Rules | |
|-----------------------------------|----|
| Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A) | 16 |

| Other Authorities: | |
|---------------------------|----|
| 29 C.F.R. § 102.54 | 39 |
